SCG Group as at 31 December 2003 was approximately HK$632.0 million (or HK$0.74 per SCG Share),

and the unaudited consolidated net asset of the SCG Group as at 30 June 2004 was approximately
HK$343.2 million (or HK$0.37 per SCG Share). The audited consolidated net profit before and after

taxation of SCG were approximately HK$1.5 million and approximately HK$2.8 million respectively for
the financial year ended 31 December 2002. Earnings per SCG Share was approximately HK$0.003 for

the financial year ended 31 December 2002. The audited consolidated net asset of the SCG Group as at

31 December 2002 was approximately HK$619.7 million (or HK$0.75 per SCG Share).

– 17 –

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

Assuming all the GDC Shareholders accept the Share Exchange Offer, a total of 240,246,000 new

SCG Shares will be issued, representing approximately 20.4% of the enlarged share capital of SCG or
approximately 25.6% of the existing share capital of SCG. The shareholding structure of SCG, both

before and after completion of the Offers, assuming full acceptance of the Share Exchange Offer is as
follows:–

Prior to completion After completion
Name of the Offers of the Offers

No. of SCG No. of SCG
Shares held % Shares held %

Shougang Holding (1) 445,731,315 47.5 445,731,315 37.8

Cheung Kong(2) 133,048,717 14.2 133,048,717 11.3

Mr. Raymond Dennis Neoh and
Mr. Anthony Francis Neoh – – 101,729,023 8.6

Sotas Limited and related parties(3) – – 16,663,231 1.4

Directors of SCG(4) 33,514,037 3.5 33,514,037 2.8

Others and public shareholders 327,022,598 34.8 448,876,344 38.1

Total 939,316,667 100.0 1,179,562,667 100.0

Notes:

1. Wheeling Holdings is a wholly owned subsidiary of Shougang Holding and its interest of 430,491,315 SCG
Shares is included in the interest held by Shougang Holding. Shougang Holding is a wholly-owned subsidiary of
Shougang Corporation, a state-owned enterprise in the PRC.

2. Max Same Investment Limited is a wholly-owned subsidiary of Cheung Kong and its interest in SCG is included
in the interest held by Cheung Kong.

By virtue of their interests in Cheung Kong, the following person and companies are each deemed to be interested
in the SCG Shares hold by Cheung Kong:

Li Ka-Shing
Li Ka-Shing Unity Trustcorp Limited as a trustee of a discretionary trust holding units in the Li Ka-Shing Unity